
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

6 September 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 26 August 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin 

and T Williams 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Procurement Exemption - Specialist Contractor for KGV Learn to Ride Facility 
(Pages 4 - 9) 

 
 Report of the Project Manager 

 
6. Appointment to Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP (Pages 10 - 11) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
7. SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Statement of Common Ground (Pages 12 - 57) 
 
 Report of the Spatial Planning Manager 

 
8. SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan - Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 58 - 

79) 
 
 Report of the Spatial Planning Manager 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 September 2021 
 
Report author: Project Manager 
 
Title:   Procurement Exemption - Specialist Contractor for KGV Learn to Ride 
Facility 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 A children’s ‘learn to ride’ facility is proposed to be constructed in the King George V 

(KGV) Park, Holywell.  
 
1.2 The facility will be available to all park visitors and is expected to be also used by 

Watford Cycle Hub to deliver children’s cycling training programmes. 
 
1.3 There are a limited number of contractors that specialise in the design and build of 

these types of facility. A learn-to-ride facility in the Cyclo-Park at Gravesend, 
designed and constructed by Play Schemes Ltd  was viewed in operation during a 
fact finding visit to the Cyclo-Park in 2020 by the Mayor, Head of Environmental and 
Community Service, Sports Development Officer and Project Manager. 

 
1.4  Play Scheme Ltd specialise in designing and constructing outdoor play facilities 

similar to that proposed for KGV and have a detailed understanding of our 
requirements. Preliminary schemes prepared by Play Scheme were used as the basis 
for a successful application for Sport England match funding grant. 

 
1.5  Play Scheme Ltd have recently delivered similar children’s learn to ride facilities in 

Paddington Recreation Grounds, Westminster and Victoria Embankment 
Nottingham.  

 
1.6  The project case studies noted above and an outline proposal by Play Scheme Ltd 

demonstrates that they have the design competence and ‘off the shelf’ standard 
design features, such as miniature town road signs, buildings, road furniture, 
bridges etc. to ensure that a quality facility is delivered at a competitive price. 

 
1.7 The Council’s contract procedure rules allow exemption from undertaking a 

procurement exercise in certain circumstances provided that the value of the 
contract is under the value of contracts that have to comply with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015. This contract is under that threshold.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



1.8 The principle reason for needing the exemption is a limited market and secondly an 
open market tender for this facility is expected to result in a higher cost and 
prolonged timescale. The exemption was required to comply with the Sport England 
grant condition for the facility to be completed by end of March 2022. 

 
1.9 A Procurement Exemption to the Council’s Procurement Procedures was agreed on 

30th June 2021 for the council to procure this contract with Play Scheme Ltd.  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Play Scheme 
Ltd are unable 
to deliver the 
facility to the 
agreed 
programme 
due to 
weather, 
discovery of 
unforeseen 
underground 
services or  
contamination 
etc. 

Completion slips 
and the project is 
unable to meet 
the Sport England 
conditional 
completion date 
of end of March 
leading to cost 
escalation and loss 
of some or all of 
the grant funds. 

Ensure that ‘float’ is 
built into the 
programme. 
Closely monitor 
construction 
progress with 
weekly reviews and 
consult early with 
Sport England if 
slippage is 
unavoidable. 

Treat 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Cabinet notes the Approved Exemption to the Council’s Procurement 

Procedures in relation to the document in Appendix 1. 
 
 Further information: 
 Abid Khalil 
 abid.khalil@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Alan Gough, Group Head of Community and Environmental 

Services 
 
 

Page 4



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Details of the exemption can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the KGV Learn to Ride facility is 

 funded from the approved Woodside Sports Village project budget.  

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that Cabinet must be 

informed of exemptions to the contract procedure rules if the value exceeds 
£100,000 which this contract does. 

 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered an 

assessment is not required.   
 
5.3.2 The proposal is not expected to have any detrimental effect on human rights issues. 
 
5.3.3 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 No staffing issues relate to this report. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 The project will establish a new Council facility. This facility will require periodic 

maintenance in accordance with the constructers operating and maintenance 
instructions.  

 
5.5.2  The facility will be available for unrestricted public use except for the periods during 

which the Watford Cycle Hub carry out children’s riding training sessions. An 
agreement will be necessary to authorise these periods of exclusive use of the 
facility by Watford Cycle Hub. 

 
 
 

Page 5



5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 No community safety/crime and disorders relate to this report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 No sustainability issues relate to this report. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Approved Procurement Exemption 
 
Background papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - request form - Request
Approved 
ECPR333845328
Your details

First name Abid
Last name Khalil

Email address abid.khalil@watford.gov.uk
Job Title Senior Project Manager

Section/Department Enterprise Project Management Office
Manager's full name Liam Hornsby

Manager's email address liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk

Exemption request details
Exemption category Limited market

Details / Circumstances / Explanation of why an
exemption was required

 The Learn to Ride facility at King George V, park is part of
the overall delivery of the Woodside Community Sports
Hub. The location at KGV is adjacent to Watford Cycle Hub
and the setting will allow WCH to use the facility, to deliver
childrenâ€™s cycling coaching and training programmes. A
learn-to-ride facility in the Cyclo-Park at Gravesend was
d
[...]
Value of Contract Â£140,000
WBC Contract Manager name Abid Khalil
WBC Contract Manager email abid.khalil@watford.gov.uk

Comments / Other Information None
Date 11 May 2021

Group Head of Service approval
Group Head of Service approving / rejecting: Alan Gough

Decision Approve and forward to the Managing Director
Date 17 May 2021

Managing Director decision
Decision Approve the request

Managing Director Donna Nolan
Date 17 May 2021

Portfolio holder
Name of the Portfolio Holder informed Tim Williams

Date the Portfolio Holder was informed 17 May 2021
Date reported to Cabinet (If over Â£100K) 17 May 2021

Page 8



Part A  
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 September 2021 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Appointment to Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 To replace the Director of Finance Alison Scott on the Partnership Board of the 

Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP with Vivien Holland Executive Head of 
Commercial Finance and Innovation. 

 
2.0 Risks 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Failure to 
appoint 

Director of Finance 
remains on the 
Board 

To appoint the 
Executive Head of 
Commercial Finance 
and Innovation as a 
replacement 

Treat 1 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Vivien Holland is appointed on the Partnership Board of the Watford Health 

Campus Partnership LLP 
  
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Vivien Holland was appointed to the post of Executive Head of Commercial Finance 

and Innovation earlier this year. Her remit is to assist the Council in advancing 
commercial opportunities and making full use of partnerships including its joint 
ventures.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
4.2 The Council is entitled to appoint 3 people to the Watford Health Campus 

Partnership LLP Partnership Board. The current membership is Donna Nolan, Tom 
Dobrashian and Alison Scott. 

 
4.3 The proposal is to replace Alison with Vivien. Alison is the Council’s s151 officer and 
 by replacing her on the Board it will prevent any potential  for a conflict of interest 
 arising in her responsibility to the council as s151 office with her responsibility to 
 the LLP as Board member. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising from this proposal. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is for Cabinet to 

nominate to the Partnership Board. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered there are 

no equalities or human rights implications.   
 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 Not applicable 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 Not applicable 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 Not applicable 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 Not applicable 
 
Background papers 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

Page 10



Part A 
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 September 2021 
 
Report author: Spatial Planning Manager (Jack Green) 
 
Title:   SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Statement of Common Ground 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The five South West Hertfordshire Local Planning Authorities of Watford Borough 

Council, Dacorum Borough Council, Hertsmere Borough Council, St Albans City & 

District Council and Three Rivers District Council together with Hertfordshire County 

Council, have agreed to prepare a new Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) for South West 

Hertfordshire. 

 

1.2 The authorities have agreed this Statement of Common Ground, Appendix A, that will 

establish the areas of common strategic interest within which the defined area. The 

councils will work together to prepare the JSP and the methodology to be used to 

prepare it. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Unclear or undefined 
set of issues to be 
addressed and 
governance 
structure. 

Disagreements 
between local 
authorities 
about issues 
and priorities 
and delays 
preparing the 
JSP. 

Agree the 
Statement 
of Common 
Ground. 
 
Ongoing 
engagement 
between 
local 
authorities 
at both the 

Treat 4 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



officer and 
political 
level. 

Authority/Authorities 
withdraw from the 
JSP process   

Abortive works 
to the current 
JSP. 
 
Additional 
financial 
pressure on 
the JSP and 
remaining 
authority. 
 
Significant 
delay to 
preparation of 
the JSP. 
 
 

Agree the 
Statement 
of Common 
Ground. 
 
Ongoing 
engagement 
between 
local 
authorities 
at both the 
officer and 
political 
level. 

Tolerate 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 That, Cabinet approves authorisation to enter into the SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan 

Statement of Common Ground (Appendix A) to be executed by the Mayor of 
Watford and the Managing Director. 

 
 Further information: 
 Jack Green, Spatial Planning Manager 
 jack.green@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Ben Martin, Head of Planning and Development  
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Introduction to the JSP 
 
4.2 This Council is working on a statutory Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) for the South West 

Hertfordshire area. This work is being done in partnership with Dacorum Borough 
Council, Hertsmere Borough Council, Three Rivers District Council and St Albans City 
& District Council with the support of Hertfordshire County Council. 

 
 

Page 12



4.3 In terms of the scope and management of JSP currently: 

 It  will be a statutory plan focussing on climate change, infras
[...]
nsulted upon in early 2022.    

 
5.0 Background to the Statement of Common Ground 

 
5.1 Under the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, 2021), local planning 

authorities are expected to produce, maintain and keep up to date a Statement of 
Common Ground (SCG) (Appendix A) to highlight agreement on cross boundary 
strategic issues with neighbouring authorities and other relevant bodies. 

 

Page 13



5.2 In accordance with this guidance (and its earlier iterations), the South West Herts 
authorities agreed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on joint strategic 
planning in January 2018. This MoU set out how initial cooperation between the 
authorities would be managed in respect of strategic planning issues.  
 

5.3 This was following by an initial SCG that was agreed by officers in early 2019. The SCG, 
which is the subject of this report, is therefore the third in a series of documents that 
has been prepared to guide preparation of the JSP.  
 

5.4 Although this SCG has been prepared to support the Duty to Cooperate (DtC), as 
currently required by national planning policy, it is acknowledged that Government is 
currently reviewing the role of the DtC. Should the role of the DtC be amended, or 
removed, any resultant impact on the JSP will be reflected in future versions of this 
SCG. 

 
5.5 In accordance with agreed JSP governance arrangements, the SW Herts JSP Planning 

Members Group (SPMG), which comprises the Planning Portfolio Holder/Leader for 
each of the SW Herts authorities, considered the draft SCG at their meeting on 29th 
June 2021. At that meeting, all Members advised that they were happy with the draft 
SCG.  

 
6.0 Content of the Statement of Common Ground 

 
6.1 The SCG will set the scene for the SW Herts JSP, outlining the area, the authorities, 

the role of the county council, the role of the Hertfordshire Growth Board and their 
commitment to preparing a JSP including an outline of the Plan and its timetable.  
 

6.2 The SCG will also set out the areas of common strategic interest within which the 
group will work together to prepare the JSP, and the methodology and project 
management arrangements that they will use to prepare it.  
 

6.3 The SCG and commitment to prepare a JSP reflects the ongoing strong collaborative 
working amongst all six partner authorities, and the desire to “place shape” the 
future growth of the area. As stated previously, the SCG and JSP do not however, 
remove the local authority’s sovereignty in Local Plan making.  
 

6.4 The SCG will be a “live” document and will evolve and be updated at key stages in 
the preparation of the JSP. The signed SCG will also be used by the authorities as a 
‘pre-commencement’ commitment document for the JSP. 
 

6.5 All of the South West Herts authorities are now being asked to approve the 
Statement of Common Ground, as endorsed by the SPMG. 

 
 

Page 14



7.0 Next Steps for the JSP 
 

7.1 The signing of the SCG represents one of the JSP’s key work priorities for 2021/22. In 
addition to the SCG, the principal elements of the JSP work programme propose: 

 JSP Visioning Engagement; 

 Preparation and agreement of a Statement of Community Involvement 
covering the JSP; 

 JSP Regulation 18 Consultation – Issues and Options 
 

7.2 The indicative timescale for this work, including going through the relevant 
Committee processes at all the partner authorities, shows the ‘JSP Issues and 
Options’ consultation is likely to be in early 2022. 
 

7.3 A SW Herts JSP website to host all JSP related materials and the future public 
consultations is also planned.  This is likely to be ready by the end of Summer 2021. 

 
7.4 The JSP programme continues to work closely with senior officials from MHCLG in 

relation to the proposed amendments to the planning system and the planning 

White Paper. The JSP programme submitted a detailed submission to the Planning 

White Paper advocating for stronger Government support for strategic planning.  

Government officials have clearly indicated that they are keen to work with South 

West Hertfordshire officers to test potential strategic planning solutions moving 

forward. 

 
8 Implications 
 
8.1 Financial 
 
8.1.1  The Shared Director of Finance comments that the Council contributes £40,000 

annually to the JSP project which is the same as the other SW Herts local 
authorities. The JSP budgetary process is detailed in Appendix A, Paragraph 10. 

 
8.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
8.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are contained within the body of the report. The Statement of 
Common Ground commits the Council to jointly funding the work and any of the 
6JPS parties need to give at least 12 months written notice should they wish to 
terminate the arrangement. 

 
8.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
8.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that the 

SCG does not affect equality or human rights. The document is procedural and seeks 

Page 15



to ensure that the council’s work collaboratively and effectively on the SW Herts 
JSP.  

 
8.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
8.4 Staffing 
  
8.4.1 N/A 
 
8.5 Accommodation 
  
8.5.1 N/A 
 
8.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
8.6.1 N/A 
 
8.7 Sustainability 
  
8.7.1 N/A 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix A: South West Hertfordshire Statement of Common Ground  
 
Background papers 

None. 

Page 16



 

 

 

SOUTH WEST HERTFORDSHIRE  
 

JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

 

 

STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND – V2.0 

 

between 

Dacorum Borough Council 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

St Albans City & District Council 

Three Rivers District Council 

Watford Borough Council 

Hertfordshire County Council 

 

August 2021 

          

 

Page 17



 CONTENTS 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND STRUCTURE 

3.0 LOCATION – SOUTH WEST HERTFORDSHIRE 

4.0 KEY STRATEGIC MATTERS 

5.0 MANAGING NEED 

6.0 OTHER STRATEGIC MATTERS 

 

 

Appendix 1  Memorandum of Understanding 

Appendix 2  Statement of Common Ground (officer version) 

Appendix 3  Planning Practice Guidance advice 

Appendix 4  Governance structure 

 

 

 

Page 18



1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The five South West Hertfordshire Local Planning Authorities of Dacorum 
Borough Council, St Albans City & District Council, Three Rivers District 
Council, Hertsmere Borough Council and Watford Borough Council, together 
with Hertfordshire County Council and known collectively as 6JSPA, have 
agreed to prepare a new Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) for South West 
Hertfordshire (SWH).  

 
1.2 6JSPA have agreed this second Statement of Common Ground (SCG) which 

is the third in a series of documents that has been prepared by them to assist 
them in the preparation of the JSP. This SCG will establish the areas of 
common strategic interest within which 6JSPA will work together to prepare 
the JSP, and the methodology that they will use to prepare it.  

 
1.3 Although this SCG has been prepared to support the Duty to Cooperate (DtC), 

as currently required by national planning policy, it is acknowledged that 
Government is currently reviewing the role of the DtC. Should the role of the 
DtC be amended, or removed, any resultant impact on the JSP will be 
reflected in future versions of this SCG. 

 
1.4 This SCG also sets out the project management arrangements for the JSP. 

This is an iterative process with this SCG to be used by 6JSPA as a ‘pre-
commencement’ commitment document for the JSP. 

 
1.5 This SCG initiates the formal process for preparing the JSP. Each Local 

Planning Authority have agreed to update their Local Development Schemes 
(LDS) to reflect this new portfolio approach to plan making acr
[...]
Development and Regeneration 

 Hertfordshire CC – Head of Spatial Planning and Economy 

 Other parties on an ‘invitation only’ basis 

Terms of Reference: 

 Meets every two to four weeks or more often as required to support key milestones 

 Develop and review the programme plan for the JSP and sets up Task & Finish 

Groups as appropriate to undertake specific defined workstreams;  

 manages and progresses development of an appropriate evidence base on a series 

of themes and topics to inform the plan-making process for the JSP Report on 

progress on implementation of the project plan to the SPMG 

 Review evidence base for the Local Plan process and update as necessary 

 Agree the scope of work needed, prepare and approve briefs for commissioning of 

consultants to prepare the evidence work that may be required to inform the JSP; 

 Act as key interface group for consultants appointed to prepare evidence base, 

informing and monitoring progress of commissions. 

Page 55



 

 Prepare papers for consideration by the SPMG/SPOG as requested. 

 Manage engagement and consultation with wider groups & interested parties in 

relation to the JSP 

 Identify and progress potential funding opportunities to support delivery of the JSP 

 

Page 56



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 6 September 2021 
 
Report author: Spatial Planning Manager 
 
Title:   SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan - Statement of Community Involvement 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 The South West Hertfordshire Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) will provide a South West 

Hertfordshire integrated strategic planning framework and supporting evidence 

base to support sustainable growth to 2050. 
 

1.2 The draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for the JSP, Appendix 1, sets 

out how Watford Borough Council, Dacorum Borough Council, Hertsmere Borough 

Council, St Albans City & District Council, Three Rivers District Council and 

Hertfordshire County Council (referred to as ‘the Councils’), will engage 

stakeholders and the public in preparation of the South West Hertfordshire Joint 

Strategic Plan. The SCI is a statutory document required for plan-making. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Uncoordinated 
approach 
between the 
five SW Herts 
local 
authorities 
and HCC. 

Ineffective 
consultation and 
additional 
consultation 
required. 
 
Reputational 
damage of local 
authorities through 
public criticism and 
undermining the 
integrity of the JSP. 

Discussion and 
agreements 
reached through 
the Joint Strategic 
Plan members and 
officers working 
groups. 
Agree the 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement for the 
JSP. 

Treat 4 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Legal 
challenge 

It is a legal 
requirement to 
have an SCI to 
support the 
preparation of a 
statutory plan that 
will shape 
development in an 
area. Financial costs 
to overcome 
challenge. 
 
Delay to the 
timetable. 

Approve SW Herts 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement 

Treat 3 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That, Cabinet approves the South West Hertfordshire Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) for consultation. 
 
 Further information: 
 Jack Green, Spatial Planning Manager 
 jack.green@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  

Ben Martin, Head of Planning and Development 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The role of a Statement of Community Involvement is to set out the Councils’ 

approach for involving the community, both in preparing and revising planning 
policy documents and, where appropriate, in the assessment of planning 
applications. 
 

4.2 The SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan (JSP) covers the Local Authority areas of Dacorum, 
St Albans, Three Rivers, Watford and Hertsmere. Along with the County Council, the 
JSP will look at the long term future and ambitions for SW Herts, as well as the
[...]
ared by a 
number of councils on a joint 
basis. 

NPPF National Planning Policy 
Framework 

The document which sets out the 
Government’s planning policies 
and approach to key issues, which 
must be taken into account by 
councils when preparing their own 
planning documents 

PINS Planning Inspectorate The organisation to are appointed 
by the Secretary of State to carry 
out independent public 
examinations of plans 

SCI Statement of Community 
Involvement 

The document which sets out how 
consultation on planning matters 
will be carried out by local 
councils. 

SPMG Strategic Plan Members 
Group 

The group of elected 
representatives (one for each 
council) who will oversee 
production of the Joint Strategic. 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 Procurement Exemption - Specialist Contractor for KGV Learn to Ride Facility
	Appendix 1 Approved Procurement Exemption - Specialist Contractor for KGV Learn to Ride Facility
	Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - request form - Request Approved  ECPR333845328


	6 Appointment to Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP
	7 SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Statement of Common Ground
	Appendix  A: SWH JSP Statement of Common Ground

	8 SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan - Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix A: SWH JSP Statement of Community Involvement




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

6 September 2021 
 

 
Present: Mayor  P Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Dychton (Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Holder for 

Community) 
Councillor Johnson (Portfolio Holder for Commercial 
Property, Planning and Housing Services)  
Councillor Pattinson (Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing) 
Councillor Stotesbury (Portfolio Holder for Transport and 
Sustainability) 
Councillor Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Resources) 
Councillor Williams (Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood 
Services) 

Also present: Councillor N Bell 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Spatial Planning Manager (JG) 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting in the Town Hall and to 
those viewing online.     
 

19   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

21   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021 were submitted and signed.  
 
 
 



 
2 

22   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as published.   
 

23   Procurement Exemption - Specialist Contractor for KGV Learn to Ride 
Facility  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Project Manager setting out details of the 
procurement exemption for a learn to ride facility at King George V playing fields. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Williams, Portfolio for Neighbourhood Services, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Williams said that this was an exciting project and would be a great 
asset for the town.  The learn to ride facility would encourage children to learn to 
ride in a safe setting.  It was hoped that the facility would be up and running by 
next spring. 
 
Councillor Williams explained that there were a limited number of contractors 
able to provide the type of facility proposed.  The approved contractor, Play 
Scheme Ltd, had created other bespoke schemes across the country, including 
Gravesend and Nottingham.  The other schemes had also received financial 
support from Sports England. 
 
The Mayor noted that the facility would be free to use and was to be located 
next to the Watford Cycle Hub. 
 
In response to members’ questions, Councillor Williams confirmed that the 
facility would be fully accessible enabling all to use it.  Schools would be able to 
use the facility and Watford Cycle Hub had a great reputation for working with 
schools training children to ride.  It would be a permanent facility for Watford. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the Council’s Procurement 
Procedure rules in relation to the appointment of Play Scheme Ltd for the KGV 
Learn to Ride contract. 
 

24   Appointment to Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
setting out the recommendation to appoint the Executive Head of Commercial 
Finance and Innovation to the Partnership Board of the Watford Health Campus 
Partnership LLP.   



 
3 

 
The Mayor invited the Group Head of Democracy and Governance to introduce 
the report. 
 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance advised that the report set out 
the proposals to replace Alison Scott, Director of Finance, with Vivien Holland, 
Executive Director of Commercial Finance and Innovation.   The proposal 
ensured that any potential conflict of interest for the Director of Finance, as the 
council’s Section 151 officer was avoided.  The role of the Executive Head of 
Commercial Finance and Innovation was to advance commercial opportunities 
for the council, making full use of its partnerships including the joint ventures.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Vivien Holland be appointed to the Partnership Board on the Watford 
Health Campus Partnership LLP. 
 

25   SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan Statement of Common Ground  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Spatial Planning Manager which included the 
Statement of Common Ground.  
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Johnson to introduce the report.   
 
Councillor Johnson informed members that the South West Herts Joint Strategic 
Plan (JSP) Statement of Common Ground (SCG) set out the areas of common 
strategic interest and was a formal agreement about cross boundary issues.  It 
set the scene for the Joint Strategic Plan and the timetable.   It showed the 
strong ongoing working partnership between the five borough and district 
councils with support from the county council.  The Herts Growth Board also had 
a role. 
 
Councillor Johnson commented that the voice of five authorities working 
together was stronger than one.  It made sense for the authorities to work 
proactively together.  He strongly recommended the report to members. 
 
The Spatial Planning Manager said that a lot of work had been put into the 
development of the Joint Strategic Plan involving all of the authorities.   
 
Councillor Stotesbury was pleased to note that climate change was the first area 
covered in the report.  It was positive for the councils to have a long term vision. 
 
Councillor Bell welcomed the report but said that it would be important that 
when a plan came forward all the councils were seen to be working together. 



 
4 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
That authorisation be approved to enter into the South West Herts Joint 
Strategic Plan Statement of Common Ground to be executed by the Mayor of 
Watford and the Managing Director. 
 

26   SW Herts Joint Strategic Plan - Statement of Community Involvement  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Spatial Planning Manager which included the 
draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for the Joint Strategic Plan 
(JSP). 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Johnson to introduce the report.   
 
Councillor Johnson informed members that the SCI set out the approach of 
involving the community in the preparation of the South West Herts JSP.  It was a 
statutory document.  All authorities were happy with the approach to be taken.   
 
The Mayor commented that infrastructure and sustainability were two key areas 
where the authorities could work together.  It was a very comprehensive 
document. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the South West Hertfordshire Statement of Community Involvement be 
approved for consultation. 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.15 pm 
 

 

 


